- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 260.241, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Juveniles; custody of children; guardian. The guardian appointed by a juvenile court under the provisions of this section has charge of the person of the child. This guardian has the right to make decisions affecting the person of the child, including but not limited to the right to consent to marriage, enlistment in the armed forces, to medical, surgical, or psychiatric treatment, and adoption. The guardian has legal custody of the child unless legal custody is given by the court to another person, the guardian has the right and responsibility of reasonable visitation, except as limited by court order. A juvenile court guardianship does not include the guardianship of any estate of the child.
- (a) A guardian appointed under the provisions of subdivision I has legal custody of his ward unless the court which appoints him gives legal custody to some other person. If the court awards such custody to a person other than such guardian, the guardian nonetheless has the right and responsibility of reasonable visitation, except as limited by court order.
- (b) Such guardian may make major decisions affecting the person of his ward, including but not limited to giving consent (when such consent is legally required) to the marriage, enlistment in the armed forces, medical, surgical, or psychiatric treatment, or adoption of the ward. When, pursuant to clause (a) of subdivision 1, the commissioner of public welfare is appointed such guardian, he may delegate to the welfare board of the county in which, after such appointment, the ward resides, the authority to act for him in decisions affecting the person of his ward, including but not limited to giving consent to the marriage, enlistment in the armed forces, medical, surgical, or psychiatric treatment of the ward.
- (c) A guardianship created under the provisions of subdivision I shall not in itself include the guardianship of any estate of the ward.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1015-H. F. No. 1212

An act relating to law libraries; contribution of fees from court

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 140.41, Subdivision 1; 140.42, Subdivision 1; and 140.43, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 140.41, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 140.41 Law libraries; fees from court cases. Subdivision 1. When the law library is established the clerk of the district court shall collect in each civil suit, action, or proceeding filed in such court, as library fees, the sum of \$2 \$3 from the plaintiff or person instituting such suit, action, or proceeding at the time of filing the first paper therein, and the sum of \$2 \$3 from the defendant or other adverse or intervening party at the time his appearance is entered or when the first paper on his part is filed therein. The library fee herein provided for may be reduced to \$1 or \$2 upon a majority vote of the board of trustees.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 140.42, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 140.42 Fees, municipal court cases. Subdivision 1. Subject to section 140.435, when the county law library is established the clerk of any municipal court in such county shall collect in each civil suit, action, or proceeding filed in such court, as law library fees, the sum of $\$2\ \3 from the plaintiff or person instituting such suit, action or proceeding, at the time of filing the first paper therein. The library fee herein provided for may be reduced to \$1 or \$2 upon a majority vote of the board of trustees.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 140.43, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 140.43 Fees, probate court cases. Subdivision 1. Subject to section 140.435, when the county law library is established the judge of the probate court in proceedings in his court in the matter of the estate of a deceased person looking to the entry of a decree of distribution of such estate, except in any summary proceeding under Minnesota Statutes, Section 525.51 shall collect, as a county law library fee, the sum of \$2 \$3 from the petitioner instituting the proceeding at the time of the filing of the petition therein. The library fee herein provided for may be reduced to \$1 or \$2 upon a majority vote of the board of trustees.

Approved June 6, 1969.